

69031-1

69031-1

NO. 69031-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF:
SHELLEY GOLARD MIDKIFF,
RESPONDENT

and

STEVEN LINVEL MIDKIFF,
APPELLANT.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Laurie G. Robertson, WSBA #32521
Attorney for Respondent
1218 Third Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
206-624-3644
206-971-1661
wafamilylaw@yahoo.com

2013 APR 12 PM 2:13
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR....	2
III.	REPLY TO RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE.....	9
	A. Standard of Review.....	9
	B. Characterization of Property.....	13
	1) The Respondent’s funds used to purchase the home were separate property.....	14
	2) Mischaracterization of the property is not a basis to change the lower court’s decision.....	16
	C. Valuation of the Properties.....	19
	1) The trial court did value the properties in determining the current equity and the court of appeals may look to the record for the actual market values of both properties.....	19
	2) It was proper for the trial court to deduct for costs of sale from the value of the marital home.....	22
	D. Property Division.....	23
	E. Economic Circumstances of the Parties.....	26
	F. Disposition of Property.....	31

G. Respondent Midkiff Requests an award of Attorneys' Fees on Appeal.....	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	10
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wash.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (Wash. 1972).....	27
<i>Guye v. Guye</i> , 63 Wash. 340, 114 P. 731 (Wash. 1911).....	15, 16
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (Wash. 2009).....	15, 16, 27
<i>In re Estate of Witte</i> , 21 Wash.2d 112, 150 P.2d 595 (1944).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Berg</i> , 47 Wn.App. 754, 737 P.2d 680 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Brady</i> , 50 Wash.App. 728, 750 P.2d 654 (1988).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Chumbley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (Wash. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wash.App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996).....	10, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Greene</i> , 97 Wn.App. 708, 989 P.2d 144 (1999)....	10, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn.App. 333, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002).....	10, 23, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Hadley</i> , 88 Wash.2d 649, 565 P.2d 790 (Wash. 1977).....	17, 19, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Harrington</i> , 85 Wn.App. 613, 935 P.2d 1357 (1997).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Hurd</i> , 29 Wash.App. 38, 848 P.2d 185 (1993).....	15, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Janovich</i> , 30 Wn.App 169, 632 P.2d 889 (1981).....	14

<i>In re Marriage of Konzen</i> , 103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (Wash. 1985).....	17, 32, 33, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Kraft</i> , 119 Wn.2d 438, 832 P.2d 871 (1992).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wash.2d 39, 940 P.2e 1362 (Wash. 1997).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Martin</i> , 32 Wash.App. 92, 645 P.2d 1148 (1982).....	20, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Miracle</i> , 101 Wn.2d 137, 675 P.2d 1229 (Wash. 1984).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Muhammad</i> , 153 Wn.2d 795, 108 P.3d 770 (2005).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Nuss</i> , 65 Wn.App. 334, 828 P.2d 627 (1992).....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Olivares</i> , 69 Wn.App. 324, 848 P.2d 1281 (1993).....	15, 27, 28
<i>In re Marriage of Pea</i> , 17 Wn.App. 728, 566 P.2d 212 (1977).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Rich</i> , 80 Wn.App. 252, 907 P.2d 1234 (1996).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Shannon</i> , 55 Wash.App. 137, 777 P.2d 8 (1989)...	16, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn.App. 444, 997 P.2d 447 (2000).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Terry</i> , 79 Wn.App. 866, 905 P.2d 935 (1995).....	34
<i>In re Marriage of White</i> , 105 Wn.App. 545, 20 P.3d 481 (2001).....	14, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Zahm</i> , 138 Wn.2d 213, 978 P.2d 498 (Wash. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wash.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	11, 32
<i>Miles v. Miles</i> , 128 Wn.App. 64, 114 P.3d 671 (2005).....	10, 32
<i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 783, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004).....	10

Worthington v. Worthington, 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (Wash. 1968).....17, 18

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.080.....16, 23, 26, 31, 35

RCW 26.09.140.....33, 34

COURT RULES

RAP 18.1.....33, 34

OTHER SOURCES

WASH. STATE BAR ASS'N, WASHINGTON FAMIL LAW
DESKBOOK section 65.4 (2nd ed. 2006).....9
